

(Re-Revised)\*

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3913-3931/2011

A.GIJI PAUL AND ANR ETC

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA AND ORS ETC

Respondent(s)

(I.A. NOS. 1-19 OF 2010 : APPLICATIONS FOR INTERVENTION  
IA No. 194581/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 73579/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 07-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.  
Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Yadhuinder Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mr. Mohammed Sadique, Adv.  
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Ankur, Adv.  
Ms. Sumita Ha14299zarika, AOR  
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. M. T. George, AOR  
Mrs. Susy Abraham, Adv.  
Mr. Johns George, Adv.  
  
Dr. K.P. Kylas Awatha Pillay, Adv.  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.  
Mr. Jugal Kishore Gupta, Adv.

For Intervenor

Ms. Sunita H. Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeals are dismissed in view of the signed order placed below.

Pending application(s), if any, is/ are disposed of.

(VIJAY KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

\*(Re-Revised for Appearance only)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 3913-3931/2011

A.GIJI PAUL & Anr. Etc.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The issue is covered by the judgment of this Court reported as (2008) 3 SCC 529 (*Prasad Kurien & Ors. v. K.J. Augustin & Anr.*). In view of the aforesaid judgment, we do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned judgment passed by the High Court.

The Civil Appeals are dismissed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, is/ are disposed of.

.....J.  
[HEMANT GUPTA]

.....J.  
[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

NEW DELHI;  
07.09.2022.

(Revised)

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3913-3931/2011

A.GIJI PAUL AND ANR ETC

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA AND ORS ETC

Respondent(s)

(I.A. NOS. 1-19 OF 2010 : APPLICATIONS FOR INTERVENTION  
IA No. 194581/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 73579/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 07-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mr. Mohammed Sadique, Adv.  
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Ankur, Adv.  
Ms. Sumita Ha14299zarika, AOR  
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. M. T. George, AOR  
Mrs. Susy Abraham, Adv.  
Mr. Johns George, Adv.  
  
Dr. K.P. Kylas Awatha Pillay, Adv.  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.  
Mr. Jugal Kishore Gupta, Adv.

For Intervenor Ms. Sunita H. Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeals are dismissed in view of the signed order placed below.

Pending application(s), if any, is/ are disposed of.

(VIJAY KUMAR)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)

COURT MASTER (SH)

BRANCH OFFICER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 3913-3931/2011

A.GIJI PAUL & Anr. Etc.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The issue is covered by the judgment of this Court reported as (2008) 3 SCC 529 (*Prasad Kurien & Ors. v. K.J. Augustin & Anr.*). In view of the aforesaid judgment, we do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned judgment passed by the High Court.

The Civil Appeals are dismissed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, is/ are disposed of.

.....J.  
[HEMANT GUPTA]

.....J.  
[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

NEW DELHI;  
07.09.2022.